

SC17-2284

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA RETAIL FEDERATION, INC., *ET AL.*

Respondents.

RESPONDENT STATE OF FLORIDA'S ANSWER BRIEF

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case No. 3D17-0705

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3681
jordan.pratt@myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL (FBN 125637)
Solicitor General

EDWARD M. WENGER (FBN 85568)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

JORDAN E. PRATT (FBN 100958)
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent State of Florida

RECEIVED, 10/29/2018 03:43:25 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS3

 A. The Legislature Preempts Local Minimum Wages.....3

 B. Florida Voters Approve a Statewide Constitutional Minimum Wage; the
 Legislature Enacts Implementing Legislation and Maintains Local
 Minimum Wage Preemption.5

 C. The City Enacts a Minimum Wage, Violating Section 218.077.....7

 D. The Circuit Court and Third District Unanimously Reject the City’s
 Argument that the Amendment Prohibits Legislative Preemption.9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT16

 I. SECTION 218.077 IS PRESUMED CONSTITUTIONAL.16

 II. THE AMENDMENT’S TEXT DOES NOT ADDRESS, AND MUCH LESS DOES IT
 UNAMBIGUOUSLY CURTAIL, THE LEGISLATURE’S PREEXISTING PREEMPTION
 AUTHORITY.18

 A. Article VIII, Section 2(b) Empowers the Legislature to Preempt
 Municipal Ordinances.18

 B. The Amendment Does Not Limit the Legislature’s Longstanding
 Preemption Authority Under Article VIII, Section 2(b).19

 III. THE CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE AMENDMENT’S APPROVAL
 STRONGLY WEIGH AGAINST THE CITY’S ATEXTUAL INTERPRETATION.....35

 A. If the Amendment Were Meant to Eliminate the Legislature’s Preemption
 Authority and Abrogate Section 218.077, It Would Have Said So.36

 B. The Ballot Summary Says Nothing About Legislative Preemption
 Authority or Local Minimum Wages.36

 C. The Amendment’s Sponsor Disclaimed Any Effect on Any Existing

Constitutional Provision and Characterized Its Purpose as Only Creating
a Statewide Minimum Wage.38

D. The City’s Proffered Post-Hoc, Hearsay Testimony by a Supporter of Its
Ordinance Is Entitled to No Weight, Cannot Alter the Amendment’s
Text, and Cannot Overcome Clear Contemporaneous Evidence.....40

CONCLUSION45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abdool v. Bondi</i> , 141 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014)	16, 29, 34
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Amendment to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.</i> , 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	39
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n</i> , 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	40
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fla. Minimum Wage Amendment</i> , 880 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2004)	38
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Protect People from the Health Hazards of Second- Hand Smoke</i> , 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)	32
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Educ.</i> , 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002)	32
<i>Airborne Freight Corp. v. Fleming Int’l Airways, Inc.</i> , 423 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	41
<i>Armistead v. State ex rel. Smyth</i> , 41 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1949)	28
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	36
<i>Banerjee v. Bd. of Trustees of Smith Coll.</i> , 648 F.2d 61 (1st Cir. 1981)	42
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Escambia Cty. v. Bd. of Pilot Comm’rs of Port of Pensacola</i> , 42 So. 697 (Fla. 1906)	29
<i>Benjamin v. Tandem Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 998 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2008)	passim

<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	42
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	30, 32
<i>Calderone v. Scott</i> , 838 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Capello v. Flea Mkt. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 625 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	41
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 510 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	19
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Fla. Retail Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 233 So. 3d 1236 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	11, 12, 21
<i>Coastal Fla. Police Benev. Ass’n v. Williams</i> , 838 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2003)	17, 27
<i>Fieldhouse v. Public Health Trust of Dade Cty.</i> , 374 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 1979)	22
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Am. Bus. USA Corp.</i> , 191 So. 3d 906 (Fla. 2016)	16, 34
<i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Graham v. Haridopolos</i> , 108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013)	passim
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960)	32
<i>Hous. Opportunities Project v. SPV Realty, LC</i> , 212 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	30
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.—Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	39
<i>Jackson v. Consol. Gov’t of City of Jacksonville</i> , 225 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1969)	35

<i>Jenny v. State</i> , 447 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	17
<i>Kehrlein v. City of Oakland</i> , 172 Cal. Rptr. 111 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981)	41
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Fla., Inc.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004)	17, 43
<i>Ky. Rest. Ass’n v. Louisville/Jefferson Cty. Metro. Gov’t</i> , 501 S.W.3d 425 (Ky. 2016).....	34
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 310 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)	24
<i>Masone v. City of Aventura</i> , 147 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2014)	18, 26
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	29
<i>Nichols v. State ex rel. Bolon</i> , 177 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1965)	30
<i>State ex rel. Moodie v. Bryan</i> , 39 So. 929 (Fla. 1905)	30
<i>Taylor v. Dorsey</i> , 19 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 1944)	30
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1993)	18, 26

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const.	28
Art. I, § 26, Fla. Const.	28
Art. III, § 11, Fla. Const.....	29
Art. VII, § 6, Fla. Const.	28

Art. VIII, § 2(b), Fla. Const.	passim
Art. X, § 16, Fla. Const.	28
Art. X, § 21, Fla. Const.	28
Art. X, § 24, Fla. Const.	passim
Art. X, § 25, Fla. Const.	22

Statutes, Ordinances, and Session Laws

§ 18-921, Miami Beach Code	8
§ 18-922, Miami Beach Code	8
§ 18-923, Miami Beach Code	8
§ 18-926, Miami Beach Code	8
§ 381.06, Fla. Stat.	22
29 U.S.C. § 218	33
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 333.114a	3
Ala. Code § 25-7-41	3
Ch. 2003-87, Laws of Fla.	4, 31, 32
Ch. 2005-353, Laws of Fla.	7
Ch. 2013-200, Laws of Fla.	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-3-102	3
Ga. Code § 34-4-3.1	3
Miami Beach Ord. No. 2016-4020	7
Mich. Comp. L. § 123.1385	3
R.I. Gen. L. § 28-12-25	3
Tenn. Code § 50-2-112	3

Wis. Stat. § 104.0013

Other Authorities

Fla. S. Comm. on Comp. Plan., CS for SB 54, Staff Analysis (Apr. 9, 2003).....4

In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fla. Minimum Wage Amendment, No. SC04-943, 2004 WL 7081309 (Fla. June 18, 2004)..... 39, 40

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 74-11 (1974)24

Yuki Noguchi, *As Cities Raise Minimum Wages, Many States Are Rolling Them Back*, <http://www.npr.org/2017/07/18/537901833/as-cities-raise-minimum-wages-many-states-are-rolling-them-back> (July 18, 2017).....3
